DRAFT STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS

2007 No. 0000

IMMIGRATION

The Special Immigration Appeals Commission (Procedure) (Amendment) Rules 2007

Made - - - - 2007

Coming into force in accordance with rule 1

THE SPECIAL IMMIGRATION APPEALS COMMISSION (PROCEDURE) (AMENDMENT) RULES 2007

- 1. Citation, commencement and interpretation
- 2. Amendments to the Special Immigration Appeals Commission (Procedure) Rules 2003
- 3. In rule 3, omit sub-paragraph (b).
- 4. In rule 5(1)—(a) after sub-paragraph (a), insert—
- 5. In rule 6, after "the 1997 Act" insert "and section...
- 6. In rule 7— (a) in paragraph (1), after "the 1997...
- 7. In rule 8— (a) in paragraph (1), after "the 1997...
- 8. After rule 9, insert— Directions hearing (1) The Commission must, unless it orders otherwise, fix a...
- 9. In rule 10— (a) for paragraph (1), substitute—
- 10. After rule 10, insert— Further material (1) Where the appellant wishes to rely on evidence in...
- 11. After rule 11, insert— Withdrawal of appeal (1) An appellant may withdraw an appeal—
- 12. In rule 12(a)(i), for "section 104(4)" substitute "section 104(4) to...
- 13. Omit rules 13 to 25.
- 14. In rule 26, omit "or review".
- 15. For rule 27(2), substitute—(2) Subject to paragraph (2B), the...
- 16. In rule 28, omit—or (b) section 24 of the...
- 17. In rule 29, after paragraph (2)(f) insert—
- 18. In rule 30(1), after "hearing" insert ", unless a hearing...
- 19. In rule 33(1)— (a) omit sub-paragraph (b);
- 20. In rule 35, at the beginning of paragraph (b) insert...
- 21. In rule 36(2), after "paragraph (3)" insert "or (6)(b)".
- 22. In rule 37—(a) for paragraph (1), substitute—
- 23. In rule 38— (a) in paragraph (2), for "to the...

- 24. After rule 38, insert— Other redactions In any proceedings before the Commission, where the Secretary of...
- 25. In rule 39(1), after "may" insert ", in addition to...
- 26. In rule 40— (a) for paragraph (1)(c) substitute—
- 27. In rule 44, after paragraph (5) insert—
- 28. In rule 46— (a) in paragraph (1), for ", applications...
- 29. In rule 47, after paragraph (4) insert—
- 30. In rule 48— (a) for the heading, substitute "Application by...
- 31. In rule 49— (a) in paragraph (1)—
- 32. In rule 50(2), after "recent" insert "postal".
- 33. In rule 52, at the end insert "or producing it...
- 34. In rule 54, at the beginning of paragraph (2)(a), insert...
- 35. Transitional provisions Signature
 - **Explanatory Note**